
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer

Date: 09 April 2018
Our ref: OSP/Agenda
Ask For: Charles Hungwe
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186
Email: charles.hungwe@officer.thanet.gov.uk

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

17 APRIL 2018

A meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Panel will be held at 7.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 April 
2018 in the Council Chamber - Council Offices.

Membership:

Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors: G Coleman-Cooke (Deputy Chair), Ashbee, 
Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Falcon, Martin, Parsons, L Potts, R Potts 
and Rusiecki

AGENDA

Item
No

                                                        Subject

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4)

To approve the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel meeting held on 13 February 
2018, copy attached.

4. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION  
The presentation is on the following topic:

“Please outline the current arrangements for street cleansing, the reasoning behind them 
and how you expect them to impact on the cleanliness of streets across the district.”

5. RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY FOR HOUSING BENEFIT / COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT  (Pages 5 - 8)

Panel requested for post decision scrutiny, after a few months of policy implementation.

6. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 
(Pages 9 - 26)

7. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR 11 APRIL 2018 - 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 (Pages 27 - 32)

Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda

Public Document Pack

Page 1



Item
No

Subject

Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda.

Page 2



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices.

Present: Councillor David Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-
Cooke, Ashbee, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dixon, Parsons, 
Rusiecki and M Saunders

In Attendance: Councillor K Coleman-Cooke

154. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Martin, substituted by Councillor Mave 
Saunders.

155. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

156. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke seconded and 
Members agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 25 
January 2018.

157. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 

The Panel requested that the Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Operational 
Services to make a presentation at the next meeting of the Panel on the challenges faced 
by the Operational Services with particular reference to street cleansing and rubbish 
collection.

Members noted the report.

158. ANNUAL OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT TO COUNCIL FOR 2017/18 

Councillor Campbell and Councillor Curran, Chairmen for the Corporate Performance 
Review Working Party and Community Safety Partnership Working Party respectively 
confirmed that the summary of activities reported in the Annual Report to Council were 
an accurate reflection of the work programme undertaken by the two working parties.

Members agreed to forward the Annual Panel Report to Council.

159. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR 10 JANUARY 2018 - 
30 JUNE 2018 

One Member was concerned that elected Members were not involved in making the 
decision for TDC to participate in the Business Rates Retention Pilot Scheme. At a 
previous Panel meeting, Members were assured that the Council would not be financially 
worse off by taking part in the pilot scheme. 

However they were concerned that the criteria for distribution of part of the business 
rates retention quota did not include deprivation of an area. As a significantly deprived 
area Thanet would lose out to the more affluent areas in Kent who are participants in the 
pilot scheme.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Members sought assurances that the Council, particularly the Overview & Scrutiny Panel, 
would be given an opportunity to review the deal once it has been signed off to start the 
scheme. In response to Member comments Mr Tim Howes, Director of Corporate 
Governance said that officers had had the authority to make the decision for TDC to 
participate in the pilot scheme. Mr Howes also said that the Panel could be given an 
opportunity at some point to review the actual scheme after the pilot had been 
completed.

The Chairman said that the Panel could maintain a watching brief as the issue is 
progressed.

Members noted the report.

Meeting concluded: 7.12 pm

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



UPDATE - “RISK BASED VERIFICATION” FOR HOUSING 
BENEFIT / COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT

Overview & Scrutiny Panel 17 April 2018

Report Author Andrew Stevens, Head of Shared Services, EK Services

Portfolio Holder Councillor Gregory, Cabinet Member for Financial Services 
and Estates

Status For Information

Classification: Unrestricted

Key Decision No

Previously Considered by Cabinet – 15th June 2017

Ward: All

Recommendation(s):

Committee note the contents of this update report.

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS
Financial and 
Value for 
Money 

N/A – this is an update to the report presented in 2017 and is presented 
for information only.  
There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.

Legal N/A – this is an update to the report presented in 2017 and is presented 
for information only.

Corporate N/A – this is an update to the report presented in 2017 and is presented 
for information only.

Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty

N/A – this is an update to the report presented in 2017 and is presented 
for information only. An Equality Impact Assessment was completed as 
part of the original policy development.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)

A clean and welcoming 
Environment  

Delivering value for money 

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods  Promoting open communications

Executive Summary: 

TDC’s “risk based verification” policy for Housing Benefit & Council Tax Support was 
approved by Cabinet on 15th June 2017. Overview and Scrutiny requested in their meeting on 
23rd May 2017 that an update on how the policy is working in practice be brought to a future 
committee for review.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 Following inclusion of the “risk based verification” policy on the Council’s forward 
plan, Overview and Scrutiny Committee requested that an update report is produced 
post implementation to advise the committee on how the policy is working in practice.

1.2 The “Risk Based Verification” (RBV) scheme is an integral part of the new Digital 
Benefits system and is aimed at reducing cost, paperwork and time in the benefits 
claim process. The new policy is intended to focus on verifying claims for benefit 
using a “risk based” approach whilst improving the experience for the customers.

1.3 This report provides an update for information together with some data and statistics. 
It must be remembered that parts of the policy are restricted under Paragraph 7 
(Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

2.0 The Current Situation

2.1 The RBV scheme was approved by Cabinet on 15th June 2017 ready for 
implementation work s
[...]
e “low” risk group category 
which is line with expectations.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



PERCENTAGE
LOW 62%

MEDIUM 16.5%
HIGH 21.5%

2.7 The overall customer experience when deploying RBV is vastly improved as the 
amount of evidence and information requested to support a claim is tailored to the 
individual customer. This means customers are aware, in real time, of what they need 
to do to complete their claim and there is much greater potential to get their benefit 
claim processed as quickly as possible.

2.8 There have been no customer complaints or negative feedback received since 
launching the RBV scheme. As this is a system that has been successfully been used 
by many other councils (including Canterbury and Dover) the reassurance of a 
successful implementation was greatly increased.

3.0 Conclusion

Risk Based Verification has been working at TDC since January 2018. Although it is 
still at an early stage over 270 customers have submitted new claims using the 
system.  Early signs are encouraging with a much improved customer experience, no 
negative feedback or complaints and the system gives the benefits team more scope 
to focus resources on those claims which are more likely to need additional 
documents and evidence to support them.

3.2 Committee are asked to note the contents of this report.

Contact Officer: Andrew Stevens, Head of Shared Services, EK Services
Reporting to: Tim Willis, Deputy Chief Executive (S151 Officer)

Annex List

None N/A

Background Papers

Title Details of where to access copy
Cabinet report – 15.6.17 TDC website
OSP minutes – 23.5.17 TDC Website

Corporate Consultation

Finance Ramesh Prashar, Head of Financial Services
Legal Sophia Nartey, Interim Head of Legal Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



REVIEW OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18

Overview and Scrutiny Panel 17 April 2018

Report Author Senior Democratic Services Officer
[...]
h three working parties. This report reviews the 
work programme for 2017/18 and suggests a time limited work stream on reviewing 
proposals in the draft Local Plan.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



There no equity and equalities issues arising directly from this report but 
the Council needs to retain a strong focus and understanding on issues of 
diversity amongst the local community and ensure service delivery 
matches these. It should also be noted that a review to be conducted by 
one of the working parties focuses on protecting vulnerable individuals of 
the local community from violence.

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.
Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act,



Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it
Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it.



CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant)

CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant)

A clean and welcoming 
Environment

Delivering value for money 

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation

Supporting the Workforce

Supporting neighbourhoods  Promoting open communications 

1.0 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report allows Members to review the Overview and Scrutiny Panel work 
programme agreed at the Panel meeting on 13 February 2018. The Panel’s current 
work programme is made up of the Community Safety Partnership Working Party and 
Corporate Performance Review Working Party. This report provides an update of the 
work programme since the previous meeting.

1.2 Chairmen and members of the two working parties could provide additional comments 
during the debate of this item at the Panel meeting.

1.3 Table 1 in Annex 1, highlights some of the key agenda items for future Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel meetings for 2017/18. The items are sourced from the Forward Plan, 
Table 2 shares brief prog
[...]
elve counselling sessions 
had been offered to date in addition to assessments.

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



2.12 The Centre was still operating from the Registry Office. The charge for using these 
premises was £50 per day. They had increased the sessions by an extra half day 
session each Wednesday. Ramsgate Town Council was considering offering a spare 
office for those sessions within their premises. Ramsgate Town Council had agreed to 
fund these services again in the 2018/19 financial year.

Community payback activities in Thanet
2.13 Members received a presentation on 13 March on the current community payback 

activities in the district. This programme was funded by the Ministry of Justice which 
had contracted Kent, Surrey and Sussex Community Rehabilitation Company 
(KSSCRC) to implement it over a seven year contract. Multiple projects had been 
undertaken in the district.

2.14 These included work with Mancap, clearing alleyways, recycling at the Manston depot, 
RSPCA Centre, graffiti removal and work at the Pierremont Park railings and beach 
cleaning (e.g. cleaned the Minis Bay beach on Sunday 05 March).

2.15 The challenge for project was the collection of waste generated by the work activities 
as this created additional costs of the project. Therefore there was a need for closer 
liaison with TDC and KCC with regards to clearing of waste from clearing of alleyways.

2.16 All requests were assessed to determine their value to the community and the costs 
that would be incurred by KSSCRC before they were either accepted or declined. 
Nominations for projects to be considered for community payback projects could be 
submitted via an online application on the KSSCRC website. The programme had 
cleared 150 alleyways in the district. About 180 community payback work projects had 
been completed in Thanet.

2.17 After debate the working party decided to take no further action.

3.0 Corporate Performance Review Working Party

3.1 The working party met on 15 Fe
[...]
e of homelessness, they were advised that the East Kent 
Housing and TDC were working on strategies for minimising voids and Additional 
funding had been allocated to the 2018/19 council budget to tackle homelessness.

3.16 It was also reported that alternative temporary accommodation would be procured in 
2018/19 that offered better value for money. Council was planning on using longer 
term leased accommodation as temporary accommodation. Negotiations with private 
property owners were on-going to secure competitive pricing.

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



4.0 One-off report to review voter registration

4.1 At the Panel meeting on 25 January 2018, a Member requested that the electoral 
registration working group be re-constituted to consider the voter registration progress 
as part of the preparation for the 2019 Local Government Elections. This would 
enable the Panel to determine the effectiveness of the voter registration exercise. The 
Chairman agreed to discuss that request and feedback to the Panel.

4.2 The issue was addressed in Work Programme Review report to the Panel 13 
February, in which officers advised that currently, there were insufficient resources 
with Electoral Services Team to support such a working group in addition to their day 
to day workload.

4.3 Officers further suggested that it would be possible to produce a one-off report for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel in the new municipal year detailing how the 2017 
Annual Canvass was carried out and the results generated.

4.4 Officers also added that if Members had any specific requests for points that they 
would like to see included in this report then please let Democratic Services know, 
either at this meeting or by email and they will discuss each request with Electoral 
Services, with a view to including as many as possible in the report

4.5 Do Members wish to receive the one-off report on the current status regarding the 
annual voter registration exercise?

5.0 Call-In of Cabinet Deci
[...]
d Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jason Savage Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance and Coastal Development 
Councillor Ian Gregory Cabinet Member for Financial Services and Estates  
Councillor Lesley Game Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Rosanna Taylor-Smith Cabinet Member for Operational Services 
 
 
 

11 April 2018 to 30 September 2018 
 
 
Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 
2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

Asset Management 
 

To determine whether to 
dispose of property assets, 
subject to ward member 
consultation 

1.Cabinet 
2.Edwina 
Crowley, Interim 
Head of Asset 
Management 

Councillor 
Ian Gregory, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

14 Jun 18 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

Asset Management 
 

To determine whether to 
dispose of property assets, 
subject to ward member 
consultation. 

1.Cabinet 
2.Edwina 
Crowley, Interim 
Head of Asset 
Management 

Councillor 
Ian Gregory, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

14 Jun 18 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 1



April 2018  
 

Decision to be 
Considered 

What the Decision will 
mean 

1. Decision Path/ 
2. Lead Officer 

Lead 
Cabinet 
Member 

For 
Decision by 
(in case of O & 
S, consultation 
date) 

Decision 
Type 

Details of any 
information likely to 
be considered in 
private under 
Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government 
Act 1972 

Documents 
submitted to the 
Decision Maker 

To decide on the 
adoption of the 
Government's Code of 
Practice on Litter and 
Refuse 
 

The Council will have clear 
and prescribed levels of 
cleanliness and response 
times across the District 

1.Cabinet 
2.Trevor Kennett, 
Head of 
Operational 
Services 

Councillor 
Rosanna 
Taylor-Smith, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Operational 
Services 

14 Jun 18 Key  Cabinet report 

2017/18 Year End 
Finance Report 
 

Outturn report for the 
financial year 

1.Cabinet 
2.Ramesh 
Prashar, Head of 
Financial Services 

Councillor 
Ian Gregory, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Financial 
Services and 
Estates 

14 Jun 18 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

To consider and 
approve an amended 
RIPA Policy & 
Procedures Guidance 
Note for 2018/19 and 
to receive the annual 
report on the use of 
RIPA in 2017/18 
 

The adopted RIPA Policy 
requires the Council to 
receive an annual report on 
the use made of RIPA 
powers in the previous year. 
It was also timely to review 
the RIPA Policy & 
Procedures Guidance Note 
at the same time to reflect 
any recent practice changes. 

1.Cabinet 
2.Trevor Kennett, 
Head of 
Operational 
Services 

Councillor 
Rosanna 
Taylor-Smith, 
Cabinet 
Member for 
Operational 
Services 

26 Jul 18 Non-Key  Cabinet report 

P
age 32

A
genda Item

 7
A

nnex 1



THANET DISTRICT COUNCIL DECLARATION OF INTEREST FORM

Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take? 

Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on 
your Register of Interest Form. 

If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so 
far as you are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the 
DPI during the declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under 
discussion, or when the interest has become apparent

Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted a dispensation 
by the Standards Committee or the Monitoring Officer, for which you will have applied to the 
Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting) you must:- 

1. Not speak or vote on the matter;
2. Withdraw from the meeting room duri
[...]
.

DATE…………………………………………… AGENDA ITEM ……………………………………

DISCRETIONARY PECUNIARY INTEREST 

SIGNIFICANT INTEREST 

GIFTS, BENEFITS AND HOSPITALITY 

THE NATURE OF THE INTEREST, GIFT, BENEFITS OR HOSPITALITY:

……………………………………………………………………………………………………………

……………………………………………………………………………………………….……………

…………………………………………………………………………………………………………….

NAME (PRINT): …………………………………………………………………………………………

SIGNATURE: ……………………………………………………………………………………………

Please detach and hand this form to the Democratic Services Officer when you are asked to 
declare any interests.

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Risk Based Verification Policy for Housing Benefit / Council Tax Support
	6 Review of Overview & Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 2017/18
	Annex 1 Working Party Activities and forthcoming agenda items
	Annex 2 - Current Scrutiny Reviews
	Annex 3 Prioritising Scrutiny Review Topics

	7 Forward Plan and Exempt Cabinet Report List for 11 April 2018 - 30 September 2018
	Forward Plan

	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2018 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber - Council 
Offices.

Present: Councillor D Saunders (Chairman); Councillors G Coleman-Cooke, 
Ashbee, Campbell, Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter, Dixon, Falcon, 
Martin, Parsons, L Potts and R Potts

In Attendance: Councillors K Coleman-Cooke and M Saunders

160. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies received at the meeting.

161. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

162. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor Campbell proposed, Councillor Glenn Coleman-Cooke seconded and 
Members agreed the minutes as a correct record of the meeting that was held on 13 
February 2018.

163. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATION 

Councillor Taylor-Smith gave a presentation on the current waste and recycling 
arrangements after which she responded to questions from Panel members. During her 
presentation she highlighted the following:

a) The first priority of the Corporate Plan for 2015-19 was a ‘Welcoming and Clean 
Environment;’

b) Councillor Bayford Leader of Council had  highlighted tackling litter in the district 
as one of the key priorities for the new administration;

c) The portfolio holder appreciated the contributions of various community groups in 
working with the Council to address the issue of litter in their local areas;

d) The Council budget allocation for keeping the district as a clean and welcoming 
environment was evidence for how importantly the Council viewed this issue and 
the current service being offered;

e) The aim was to meet and exceed the national standards for cleanliness. The 
national standards for litter as defined by the National Environmental Protection 
Act 1990 Code of Practice. This has Grade A (no littler or refuse); Grade 
B(predominantly free of litter/refuse); Grade C(littered); Grade D(heavily littered);

f) During the peak summer period the service would recruit additional staff to assist 
with the cleaning of public spaces;

g) Collection costs of household waste was about 53 pence per week per 
household;

h) Performance of the service was improving significantly;
i) All staff report to the depot in the morning and they are then transported to where 

they are needed most and then back to wherever else they would normally be 
working. This new way of working was aimed at addressing areas that faced 
significant littering problems;

j) The new mechanical sweepers were helping meet the performance targets;
k) The 2 minute beach cleaning was a good approach and was effective;



2

l) The Service would soon be issuing woven litter bags for the beaches. These 
could be re-used;

m) There were 34 prosecution cases in February and March 2018. This was in 
addition to the  cases reported in the slide presentation;

n) The use of seagull proof bins was currently under review;
o) The Service was working smarter using new technology to deliver an effective 

service;
p) Some community groups (like in Ramsgate) had adopted a street to keep clean. 

This was an important contribution by residents;
q) The Council would be encouraging campaigns to keep Thanet clean;

Future Options
a) Council would continue to use ‘men with brooms’ working alongside the 

mechanical sweepers;
b) Additional bins in public spaces would be installed in various places around the 

district;
c) On 14 June 2018 Cabinet would be recommended to formally adopt the 

government’s prescribed cleanliness standards for litter. That would mean 
Council would have clear and prescribed levels of cleanliness in response times 
across the district;

d) Council would continue to work on new approaches for effective delivery of the 
street cleansing and litter collection in the district.

In response to the presentation, the made comments and asked questions as follows:
a) One of the challenges faced by the Council was to address the issue of 

perception regarding the how street cleansing and litter in the district were being 
tackled by TDC;

b) Councillors were encouraged to share the information from the slides with 
residents to help shape the correct perception;

c) Could the street cleansing and litter picking have additional resources allocated to 
problem areas like Ramsgate town centre during visitor peak periods as visitors 
also generated significant amounts of litter in summer;

d) Some dog waste bins have either been destroyed or removed from their position 
and there was nowhere to deposit such waste by dog owners during walks in the 
public spaces. Could replacement bins be installed?

e) The recycling bin lids for clothes in St Mildred’s car park were sometimes left 
open when overfilled, leading to litter being strewn about the place during windy 
days. Could there be collection intervals that ensure collections are done 
regularly;

f) Could there be a single telephone number that councillors can use to report 
littering incidents?

g) Could extra bins be installed in the Barnes car park where was one tiny bin?
h) It was good news that the Council was considering introducing night time waste 

collection;
i) In the last few weeks, Westgate lost a road sweeper due to changes in 

deployment of staff. As a result the pavements in the main trading area were 
looking grotty;

j) There was a need to come up with a strategy for enforcement that tackled 
nuisance caused by individuals who dropped cigarette butts on the streets;

k) Were dog waste bins really necessary? Why not just have waste bins instead as 
dog waste could be deposited into these bins as well;

l) Could town/parish councils pay for extra street cleansing in their respective 
areas?



3

m) Was the new administration going to implement ideas that had been developed 
by the previous administration or develop new ones altogether?

n) Were there any plans this year to remove seaweed particularly along the beaches 
where visitors frequent?

o)  Although there were two litter bins at the Montefiore Woods along Dumpton 
Drive, there was nothing all the way down to the Garden Centre. Could a bin be 
installed near the Garden Centre?

p) What were the current covert operations under the RIPA Policy and such 
operations be extended to other problem areas like Elmwood Avenue leading to 
Joss Bay?

Responding to Member queries and comments, Gavin Waite, Director of Operational & 
Commercial Services and Councillor Taylor-Smith gave the following feedback:

a) Council spent about £200,000 on extra resources for street cleansing litter picking 
during the peak summer periods annually;

b) Town centres and beaches were the key priority for the waste collection;
c) One of the challenges faced by Council was that a number of businesses were 

disposing of their waste inappropriately;
d) Council was working with some businesses to help them meet their social and 

environmental.  In addition, the Council was introducing a new commercial waste 
service that collected waste at business addresses during the night time to try to 
alleviate this issue.

e)  The Council was looking at introducing new larger bins and reducing the number 
of smaller ones in some areas. The new bins would have sensors to transmit an 
alert when full;

f) Clothes recycling bins in car parks were provided by 3rd parties. Council could 
look at the issues as reported by Members regarding overfilled recycling bins;

g) Council was trying to encourage residents to use the My Thanet App to report 
incidents that required the street cleansing team. The new bins would be installed 
with GPS to easily locate them each time an issue was reported so that staff 
could respond more expeditiously. However it should be noted that staff wouldn’t 
necessarily go to the incident straight away as they would be working on other 
activities in the district;

h) Operational Services was reviewing the ways of working to ensure improvement 
in service delivery;

i) Staff were being re-deployed to other areas because there was a limited number 
who had to cover a large area of the district;

j) Some Ramsgate residents had established a community group and adopted a 
street that they would keep clean. The group had also developed a website for 
coordinating and sharing their information on their work activities;

k) The challenge was how to change the behaviour of individuals so that they do not 
drop litter in public spaces;

l) The Council was conducting discussions with focus groups on this issue and this 
included looking at how the Council could stop individuals throwing cigarette butts 
on streets;

m) The new administration was implementing decisions that had been made 
previously as these were already in-train, however it was also coming up with 
new ideas for moving forward the work of the Service and these ideas would be 
shared with all Members in due course;

n) TDC was in currently in dialogue with KCC regarding the delegation of powers to 
TDC officers so that they could move vehicles in streets where the Council was 
cleaning using mechanical sweepers. There had been a dramatic decrease in 
seaweed along Thanet beaches. There was a contractor who transports the weed 
for landfill;



4

o) Currently the council had four small sized mechanical sweepers and one large 
one;

p) The Service was reviewing the ways of working by the Parks team and finding 
ways of incorporating, when necessary, the clearing of litter in or near parks;

q)  The Council was currently deploying mobile cameras to detect problem areas for 
fly-tipping in the district, using covert surveillance under the Regulations of 
Investigatory Powers Act, where necessary.

The Chairman thanked Councillor Taylor-Smith and Gavin Waite for the presentation. As 
there was no further action required, Members noted the presentation.

164. RISK BASED VERIFICATION POLICY FOR HOUSING BENEFIT / COUNCIL TAX 
SUPPORT 

Andrew Stevens, Head of Shared Services introduced the item for discussion and gave a 
brief background to the issue and indicated that the report before the Panel was to 
provide some feedback on how the Risk Based Verification Policy was working. Mr 
Stevens made the following points:

a) The policy was an integral part of the digitisation of the benefits management 
(and processing) system;

b) Whilst previously all applicants had to provide the same level of evidence for 
processing their claims, under the new system only individuals who were viewed 
as posing a more significant risk to commit fraud would be required to provide 
more evidence than individuals viewed as posing a lesser risk;

c) The computer system profiled individual applicants according to their 
circumstances;

d) As a result, most applicants were now required to provide less evidence as they 
were deemed to be low risk to commit fraud;

e) Since the system went live, the Revenue & Benefits team had handled 270 cases 
using the new system and 75% of those claims were done on-line;

f) It was most likely that two thirds of the claimants in Thanet would fall under the 
low risk category;

g) In the best case scenario a claim had been processed and paid in 12 minutes;
h) This was a better customer experience than had been previously been the case.

One Member made the observation that as the system usage progressed, some 
individuals may query why they were made to produce additional information than others. 
In response Mr Stevens said that each application would be handled on its own merits.

There being no further action required, the Panel noted the report.

165. REVIEW OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017/18 

A Member pointed out that the meeting dates in Annex 1 to the report were out of date 
and the Panel agreed that the dates for the two working parties be amended to reflect 
that the Community Safety Partnership Working Party met on 20 February, 13 March and 
10 April and the Corporate Performance Review working Party met on 15 February 2018. 
These amendments reflect the information in the main body of the report.

The Panel further agreed that an officer report on the current status regarding the annual 
voter registration exercise ahead of the 2019 May Local Government Elections be 
presented to the 14 August meeting.

Thereafter Members agreed to note the report.



5

166. FORWARD PLAN AND EXEMPT CABINET REPORT LIST FOR 11 APRIL 2018 - 30 
SEPTEMBER 2018 

A Member requested and the Panel agreed that an officer report on ‘An amended RIPA 
Policy & Procedures Guidance Note for 2018/19 and to receive the annual report on the 
use of RIPA in 2017/18’ be presented to the Community Safety Partnership Working 
Party if the sub group was re-constituted in 2018/19. Members would like to know more 
about the current Council activities being carried out under the RIPA Policy and purpose 
for the amendments to the policy.

Members further agreed that there should be a standing Panel rule that whenever an 
officer report was being presented to the Panel or its sub groups an invitation be 
extended to the portfolio holder to be in attendance to respond to questions from 
Members. In response the Panel Chairman advised Members that it was up to the 
Chairmen of the working parties to ensure that portfolio holders were invited to these 
meetings as is appropriate.

A Member requested that the Cabinet Member for Housing and Community Safety be 
invited to a future Panel meeting to make a presentation on ‘Whether there is a minimum 
standard or provision which has to be fulfilled and is checked provided by Letting 
Agencies for people in temporary accommodation.’

In response Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources and S151 Officer said that he 
would be responding in more detail to that question outside the Panel meeting.

Meeting concluded: 8.00 pm


